

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

AUTHOR:	Philip Gilbert
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Telephone 0115 8445998
EMAIL ADDRESS:	Philip Gilbert <philip.gilbert@notts.police.uk></philip.gilbert@notts.police.uk>
DECISION OR INFORMATION:	Decision
DATE RECEIVED:*	08.12.22
REF:* (to be inserted by the OPCC)	2022.118

TITLE:	Target Hardening Tomlinson's Contract for Safer Streets and PCCs SAFER4ALL Projects
--------	---

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Decision records SAFER STREETS (ROUND 4) FUNDING ALLOCATION (reference 2022.099) and SAFER4ALL FUNDING ALLOCATION £800K (reference 2022.108) detail the Commissioner's decisions in relation to the allocation of Home Office Safer Streets (Round 4) £3m funding and the Commissioner's new £800k SAFER4ALL Target Hardening fund. In both records it is made clear that a contractor will be appointed to undertake various target hardening work to prevent and deter crime in key hot spot locations.

The Commissioner is now required to approve a new contract with J Tomlinson Limited to undertake target hardening work between November 2022 and March 2024. The total contract value equates to c.£485,866.

INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (e.g. report or business case)

The PCC has committed to providing funding for target hardening purposes across the whole of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire to prevent crime over the next three financial years (2022/3 – 2024/5). This is known as the PCC Safer4All funding.

Furthermore the Commissioner was successful in four Home Office Safer Streets 4 bids, all of which have elements of target hardening activity within them. The Home Office funding is to be spent between October 2022 and September 2023.

The target hardening contract will provide the opportunity for local areas, residential homes and local businesses to benefit from target hardening work. As detailed in the previous decision records target hardening by the contractor will take place in the following locations and values of target hardening will be predicated upon risk assessments carried out by the Burglary Reduction Officers:

- Nottingham City namely Bestwood/Top Valley and Arboretum
- Ashfield namely Kirkby-in-Ashfield
- Rushcliffe namely Trent Bridge Ward areas
- Broxtowe namely Eastwood South
- Gedling namely Colwick & Netherfield Ward

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

The provision of this target hardening contract has been done via a direct call off through the Fusion21 Framework for Construction Works and Improvements. J Tomlinson Limited passed all minimum requirements on the framework and have provided previous work to an acceptable standard. The estimated cost of the contract is £485,866 between November 2022 and March 2024. This is a direct award call off.

FIN	Α	N	CI.	AL	IN	IFO	RI	MΑ	IT	O	١	Į
-----	---	---	-----	----	----	-----	----	----	----	---	---	---

The estimated cost of the contract is £485,866 between November 2022 and March 2024. This is broken as follows:

- November 2022-March 2023: c£320,880 (c£166,016 Safer Streets 4 funding and c£154,864 Safer4All funding).
- April 2022 to March 2023: c£164,986 (c£108,696 Safer Streets 4 funding and c£56,290 Safer4All funding).

These figures are subject to change depending on assessed need throughout the lifetime of the contract.

Signature: Chief Finance Officer	REDACTED							
Date:	08.12.2022							
Is any of the supporting confidential information	g information classified an?**	as non-public or	Yes		No			
If yes, please state under which category from the guidance**								
DECISION:								
The Commissioner is now required to approve a new contract with J Tomlinson Limited to undertake target hardening work between November 2022 and March 2024. The total contract value equates to c.£485,866.								
OFFICER APPROVAL:								
I have been consulted at	oout the proposal and conf	irm that the appropriate	advice h	as beer	n taken in	nto		

account in the preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted

Chief Executive	

S.M. Goodl

Date: 09.12.22

to the Police and Crime Commissioner.

DECLARATION:

Signature:

^{**} See guidance on non-public information

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

I confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interests in this decision and I take the decision in compliance with the Code of Conduct for the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. Any interests are indicated below:

The above request has my approval

Signature:

Signature:
Nottinghamshire Police &
Crime Commissioner

12.12.22

^{**} See guidance on non-public information